
RESOLUTION NO. 2637  Page 1 of 2 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2637.docx 

RESOLUTION NO. 2637 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT AND 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH WOOFTER ARCHITECTURE PC FOR DESIGN 
AND CONSTRUCTION PHASE SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE LIBRARY 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (CIP #8098) 
 
 

WHEREAS, the City has planned and budgeted for the completion of the Library 

Improvements Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City solicited Requests for Proposals from qualified consultants for the 

Project that duly followed the State of Oregon Public Contracting Rules and the City of 

Wilsonville Municipal Code; and 

WHEREAS, Woofter Architecture PC, was selected to provide the services and 

subsequently provided an acceptable scope and fee proposal for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City executed a Professional Services Agreement contract with Woofter 

Architecture PC for $93,300 that did not include services for HVAC improvements, or for 

architectural renderings for the Friends Bookstore and Children’s Patio; and 

WHEREAS, the City now desires to add HVAC design and construction phase support 

services, and additional architectural renderings for the Friends Bookstore and Children’s Patio 

to the Scope of Services for Woofter Architecture PC.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The City of Wilsonville, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes 

the City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville,  

a Contract Amendment to the existing Professional Services Agreement with 

Woofter Architecture PC for a not-to-exceed amount of $39,700, bringing the 

revised not-to-exceed contract amount to $133,000 

2. This Resolution becomes effective upon the date of adoption. 

  



RESOLUTION NO. 2637  Page 2 of 2 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2637.docx 

 

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 19th day of 

June 2017, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date. 

 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Tim Knapp, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder 
 
 
SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Mayor Knapp   Yes 

Council President Starr Excused 

Councilor Akervall  Yes 

 Councilor Stevens  Yes 

Councilor Lehan  Yes 

 

Attachments: 

Contract Amendment  


